9,
92

7
-

-
-

-
-

41
9,

92
7

Le
as

e
lia

bi
lit

ie
s

8
2.

29
-4

.6
0

(3
36

,8
18

)
(3

14
,7

81
)

(9
3,

21
8)

(3
9,

52
8)

(3
7,

16
0)

(7
,0

95
)

(8
28

,6
00

)

Fl
oa

tin
g

ra
te

s
Te

rm
 lo

an
s

20
5.

14
(4

,3
69

,2
96

)
(4

,5
74

,0
38

)
(3

,8
75

,4
67

)
(3

,8
32

,0
13

)
(3

,6
26

,3
29

)
(1

4,
52

0,
85

5)
(3

4,
79

7,
99

8)

C
om

pa
ny

A
s a

t 3
1

D
ec

em
be

r
20

21

Fi
xe

d
ra

te
A

m
ou

nt
 o

w
in

g
by

 a
 su

bs
id

ia
ry

15
3.

50
-

-
-

-
-

1,
50

4,
45

9
1,

50
4,

45
9

Annual Report 2021   RHONE MA HOLDINGS BERHAD   181

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

Company No: Draft - for discussion purposes only and subject to final amendments 109
201401040077 (1116225 - A)

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(iii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and of the Company
if interest rates at the end of each reporting period changed by fifty (50) basis points with all
other variables held constant:

 Group  Company
 2021  2020  2021  2020
Profit after tax RM  RM  RM  RM

- increase by 0.5% (124,778)  (133,785)  57,169  -
- decrease by 0.5% 124,778  133,785  (57,169)  -

(iv) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument would fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange rate risk on purchases of raw materials that are
denominated in a currency other than the functional currencies of Group entities. The
currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily United States Dollar (“USD”) and Euro
(“EUR”).

The Group also holds bank balances denominated in foreign currency for working capital
purposes. At the end of the reporting period, such foreign currency balances amounted to
RM455,176 (2020: RM2,345,744) (see Note 16(b) to the financial statements) for the Group.

During the financial year, the Group did not enter into any forward currency contract to
manage exposures to currency risk for receivables and payables which are denominated in
currencies other than the functional currency of the Group.

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax to a reasonably
possible change in the USD and EUR exchange rates against the Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”)
respectively, with all other variables held constant. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when
reporting foreign currency risk exposures internally to key management personnel and
represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.

 Group
 2021  2020
Profit after tax RM  RM

USD/RM
- strengthen by 10% 96,060  8,599
- weaken by 10% (96,060)  (8,599)

EUR/RM
- strengthen by 10% 494,828  (584,391)
- weaken by 10% (494,828)  584,391

182   RHONE MA HOLDINGS BERHAD   Annual Report 2021

Company No:   110
201401040077 (1116225 - A)

37. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

(a) Issuance of free warrants

The issuance of free warrants was approved by the shareholders of the Company on 18
January 2021.

On 10 February 2021, the Company announced that the issuance of 80,343,987 free warrants
of the Company (“Warrant(s)”) on the basis of two (2) Warrants for every five (5) existing
ordinary shares held by the shareholders of the Company has been completed following the
listing of and quotation of the Warrants on the Main Market of Bursa Securities.

The Warrants are constituted by the Deed Poll dated 18 January 2021 (“Deed Poll”).